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SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

COMMERCIAL LIST 
 

ENDORSEMENT 
 

COURT FILE NO.: CV-23-00705215-00CL DATE: September 18, 2023 
 

 

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: VALIDUS POWER CORP. BY THE RECEIVER et al 
 

BEFORE: JUSTICE OSBORNE   

 

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION 
 
For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Jennifer Stam Counsel for the Applicants, 

each by their Receiver, KSV 
Restructuring Inc. 

jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Scott Bomhof Counsel for Macquarie 
Equipment Finance Limited 

sbomhof@torys.com 

 
For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Jesse Mighton Counsel to Hut 8 Mining Corp. mightonJ@bennettjones.com 
Catherine Francis Counsel to Validus Power Corp., 

Iroquois Falls Power Corp., Bay 
Power Corp, Kap Power Corp., 
Validus Hosting Inc. and Kingston 
Cogen GP Inc., and Kingston 
Cogen Limited Partnership 

cfrancis@mindengross.com 

 
For Other, Self-Represented: 

Name of Person Appearing Name of Party Contact Info 
Bobby Kofman Monitor, KSV bkofman@ksvadvisory.com 

NO. ON LIST:  
 
1 



2 

David Sieradzki Monitor, KSV dsieradzki@ksvadvisory.com 

ENDORSEMENT 

[1] This case conference proceeded today. The Monitor continues to work with the stakeholders with a view
to putting forward a proposed SIS the inclusive of a stalking horse bid. The parties require a little more time with
the result that they will not be ready to proceed with that motion which had originally been scheduled for
tomorrow, September 19. They therefore request an adjournment of that motion.

[2] In the circumstances, and given the consent of all parties attending today, I am satisfied that all parties
continue to work in good faith and that an adjournment is appropriate.

[3] The September 19 date is hereby vacated. The parties will reschedule the motion to be returnable before
me as soon as possible through the Commercial List office.

________________________________________ 
Justice Osborne 

 


